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Ms 189SR-106, Table T3. A selection of palynological results, Hole 1172D, Maastrichtian–Eocene.

Notes: N = number. Offshore dinocysts are marked with (o). Magnetochrons are derived from Stickley et al. (this volume).
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 C16 233 172 20 13 28 5.58 15.10 1 1
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 C17 221 141 16 24 40 10.86 21.66 1
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 C21 213 161 13 8 31 3.76 28.16 5
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 C21 205 153 15 13 24 6.34 25.60 1
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 C21 217 129 15 33 36 4 15.21 13.89 5
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 C21 252 220 12 5 15 1.98 11.21 6
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 C22 178 116 20 1 41 0.56 11.03 3
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 C22 173 132 22 1 18 0.58 7.79 1 1
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 C22 198 167 10 5 16 2.53 4.52 6
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 C22 204 141 20 6 37 2.94 22.36 1
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 C22 171 113 10 2 46 1.17 8.94 5
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 C22 205 162 12 8 23 3.90 26.44 1 1
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 C22 195 145 15 22 13 11.28 15.00 2
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 C22 188 123 15 15 35 7.98 20.29 2 1
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 C22 168 144 8 4 12 2.38 13.16 1 1 1
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 C23 178 129 15 24 10 13.48 23.61 4
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 C23 231 124 5 46 50 1 5 19.91 32.56 2
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 C23 188 158 5 10 15 5.32 19.02 1
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 C23 241 208 4 3 26 1.24 45.75 1 2
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 C23 245 203 12 5 25 2.04 29.77 1
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 C23 106 84 7 4 11 3.77 45.05 2
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 C23 198 168 8 8 14 4.04 42.86 2 1 1 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21 C24 81 42 14 6 19 7.41 46.43 2 3
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 C24 216 176 12 1 27 0.46 28.72 2
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 C24 168 116 1 27 12 12 16.07 30.77 4
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 C24 110 79 15 5 11 4.55 38.30 1 1
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 C24 238 215 9 5 9 2.10 36.16 4
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 C24 133 97 6 15 15 11.28 29.13 2
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 C24 107 85 7 1 14 0.93 34.78 14 3
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 C24 126 108 2 1 15 0.79 32.73 2 1
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 C24 118 102 1 3 12 2.54 38.83 1 3
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 C24 214 181 13 10 10 4.67 30.41 2 1
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 C24 290 177 10 65 38 22.41 33.69 7
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 C24 215 193 4 4 14 1.86 67.01 1 3
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 C24 204 159 6 15 24 7.35 32.73 2 1
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 C24 231 180 6 18 27 7.79 71.51 2 2
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 C24 80 63 3 5 9 6.25 16.67 1
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 C24 106 87 4 3 12 2.83 38.46 1 1
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 C24 230 186 4 17 23 7.39 37.37 1
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 C24 229 204 7 1 17 0.44 5.69 4
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 C24 127 106 3 7 11 5.51 13.76 1 1
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 C24 229 177 9 15 28 6.55 23.12 12 3 3
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 C24 233 187 1 1 44 0.43 10.11 1 4 1
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 C24 116 101 10 5 8.62 12.87 2 2
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 C24 228 196 11 10 11 4.39 18.84 2 41
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 C24 170 104 63 3 0 1.76 5.99 2 69
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 C24 220 190 4 20 6 9.09 63.40 1 2
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 C24 136 97 24 10 5 7.35 42.98 1 9
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 C24 130 94 19 9 8 6.92 30.97 1 14
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 C24 115 76 4 25 10 21.74 45.00 1 1
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 C24 71 65 1 5 7.04 25.76 2 1 7 3
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 C25 126 54 59 7 6 5.56 6.19 1 3 7 1
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 C25 32 27 1 3 1 9.38 14.29 13
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 C25 92 67 9 9 7 9.78 32.89 1 12
17R-4, 40–42 627.21 C25 58 44 9 4 1 6.90 41.51 2
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 C25 211 177 5 13 16 6.16 28.57 19
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 C25 131 103 7 11 9 1 8.40 17.27 5
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 C25 49 28 7 7 7 14.29 20.00 8
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 C25 80 51 4 22 3 27.50 32.73 1 1 7
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 C25 90 42 2 35 9 2 38.89 43.18 2 1 11
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 C25 233 184 19 18 12 7.73 41.87 15 4 15
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 C25 103 81 1 13 8 12.62 39.02 1 9
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 C25 121 96 6 15 4 12.40 24.51 13 15
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 C25 243 197 9 30 7 12.35 18.45 45 13
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 C25 157 96 5 37 19 23.57 34.65 2 1
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 C25 132 90 4 33 5 25.00 23.40 1 8 4
20R-2, 40–42 653 C25 122 89 3 28 2 22.95 31.52 1 2 4
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 C25 106 78 3 22 3 20.75 23.46 2 8 8
20R-4, 40–42 656 C25 199 167 9 19 4 9.55 23.30 1 3 13 1
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 C25 222 183 4 29 6 13.06 17.11 9 1 40
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 C25 102 81 3 15 3 14.71 21.43 2 1 4 4
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 C25 124 87 9 26 2 20.97 19.79 1 3 7 16
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 C25 277 168 40 63 6 22.74 8.17 2 11 12
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 C25 243 178 14 29 22 11.93 25.52 4 18 13
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 C25 128 92 11 9 16 7.03 14.56 2 6 1 1
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 C25 128 85 9 16 18 12.50 18.09 1 13 2 6
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 C25 232 176 7 36 13 15.52 40.98 1 12 5 17
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 C25 132 84 7 26 15 19.70 21.98 2 4 2 3
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 C25 259 197 34 17 11 6.56 17.83 2 1 9
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 C25 70 43 2 20 2 3 28.57 4.44 1 1
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 C25 238 195 16 16 11 6.72 3.79 3 3 7
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 C25 228 202 7 6 13 2.63 3.92 2 12 2
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 C25 223 216 5 1 1 0.45 0.47 1
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 C25 253 216 24 4 9 1.58 11.16 13 2 21
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 C25 266 223 20 20 1 2 7.52 9.05 3 2 1 30
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 C25 263 135 65 37 25 1 14.07 2.00 1 1 2 20
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 C25 142 85 5 40 4 8 28.17 4.44 4 30
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 C29 267 172 40 49 5 1 18.35 3.77 1 1 8 13 1
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 C29 281 123 50 103 5 36.65 8.09 1 10
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 C29 197 127 20 43 7 21.83 4.76 1 23
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 C29 178 120 17 36 5 20.22 5.11 25
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 C29 179 140 10 21 7 1 11.73 2.82 30 2
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 C29 270 145 25 80 20 29.63 5.39 25 2
24R-5, 36–38 696.17 C29 227 174 10 42 1 18.50 3.26 1 10 2
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 C29 308 113 20 135 40 43.83 5.26 4 12 4
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 C30 412 146 20 200 45 1 48.54 3.61 1 6 20 6
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 C30 429 154 15 220 40 51.28 2.96 1 20 18
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 C30 455 100 30 245 80 53.85 1.54 25 24
24R-5, 140–142 697.22 C30 212 112 10 70 20 33.02 4.10 1 15 36
24R-6, 60–64 697.8 C30 584 141 75 315 45 8 53.94 0.00 1 36 6
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02 C30 187 131 20 32 4 17.11 5.96 3 3
25R-1, 60–64 699.9 C30 223 49 30 129 15 57.85 2.53 2 4 3
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 C30 163 80 15 48 20 29.45 5.26 3 10 2
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 C30 219 122 15 42 40 19.18 12.41 1 1 4 30
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 C30 279 189 25 25 40 8.96 6.07 1 15 25
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 C31 272 187 20 30 35 11.03 5.31 1 2 19 21
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 C31 277 187 25 25 40 9.03 6.60 2 1 23 14
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 C31 250 160 20 25 45 10.00 6.11 2 1 17 15
28R-6, 40–42 735.77 C31 179 109 15 20 35 11.17 3.23 1 1 23 7
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 C31 266 151 30 40 45 15.04 6.08 22 12
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 C31 247 147 20 45 35 18.22 4.79 25 7
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 C31 284 154 30 60 40 21.13 2.72 30 5
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 C31 194 129 20 30 5 10 15.46 8.05 7 1
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14 C31 121 86 10 20 1 4 16.53 16.67 3 1
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1 1 3 46
11 7

6 3 1
12 2 4
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1 2 5

11 11
2 4 37

4 70
1 2 14 24
1 7 7 35

1 20 13
14 1 4

4 6 1 4
1 4 6

1 17 7 1
2 1 26 2 2

1 23 1
1 72 1 1

1 1 46
25
53 1 1
25

6 1
19 1
25 2
26 5
23
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6 4 38 1
1 50 1
1 38 6

5 1 24 2
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3
1 18
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5 10 1

12 1
2 27 1 1 1
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1 2 12 1
4
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22 1
17 1

2 1 10
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3
1 8
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9 2 1
1 1 4 1
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6 1 1
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4 7 2
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1
1 4
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35 1 5 1 1
55 30 2
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3 5 1 2 4 1
2 1 2 2 9 1 4

1 1 4 2
1 1 4 1

1 6 6 1
4 4 1

1 4 1
4 5
2

8
2 2
1 4

16
11 1

1 9 1
13

1 9
2 1

1 8
1 6
1 3

7
1



H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 1

Table T3. A selection of palynological results, Hole 1172D, Maastrichtian–Eocene. 

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
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ta
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 C16 233 172 20 13 28 5.58 15.10
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 C17 221 141 16 24 40 10.86 21.66
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 C21 213 161 13 8 31 3.76 28.16
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 C21 205 153 15 13 24 6.34 25.60
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 C21 217 129 15 33 36 4 15.21 13.89
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 C21 252 220 12 5 15 1.98 11.21
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 C22 178 116 20 1 41 0.56 11.03
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 C22 173 132 22 1 18 0.58 7.79
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 C22 198 167 10 5 16 2.53 4.52
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 C22 204 141 20 6 37 2.94 22.36
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 C22 171 113 10 2 46 1.17 8.94
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 C22 205 162 12 8 23 3.90 26.44
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 C22 195 145 15 22 13 11.28 15.00
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 C22 188 123 15 15 35 7.98 20.29
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 C22 168 144 8 4 12 2.38 13.16
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 C23 178 129 15 24 10 13.48 23.61
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 C23 231 124 5 46 50 1 5 19.91 32.56
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 C23 188 158 5 10 15 5.32 19.02
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 C23 241 208 4 3 26 1.24 45.75 1
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 C23 245 203 12 5 25 2.04 29.77
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 C23 106 84 7 4 11 3.77 45.05
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 C23 198 168 8 8 14 4.04 42.86 2 1 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21 C24 81 42 14 6 19 7.41 46.43 2
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 C24 216 176 12 1 27 0.46 28.72
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 C24 168 116 1 27 12 12 16.07 30.77
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 C24 110 79 15 5 11 4.55 38.30
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 C24 238 215 9 5 9 2.10 36.16
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 C24 133 97 6 15 15 11.28 29.13
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 C24 107 85 7 1 14 0.93 34.78
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 C24 126 108 2 1 15 0.79 32.73
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 C24 118 102 1 3 12 2.54 38.83
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 C24 214 181 13 10 10 4.67 30.41
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 C24 290 177 10 65 38 22.41 33.69
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 C24 215 193 4 4 14 1.86 67.01 1
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 C24 204 159 6 15 24 7.35 32.73
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 C24 231 180 6 18 27 7.79 71.51
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 C24 80 63 3 5 9 6.25 16.67
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 C24 106 87 4 3 12 2.83 38.46
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 C24 230 186 4 17 23 7.39 37.37
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 C24 229 204 7 1 17 0.44 5.69
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 C24 127 106 3 7 11 5.51 13.76
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 C24 229 177 9 15 28 6.55 23.12 12
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 C24 233 187 1 1 44 0.43 10.11 1
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 C24 116 101 10 5 8.62 12.87
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 C24 228 196 11 10 11 4.39 18.84 2
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 C24 170 104 63 3 0 1.76 5.99 2
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 C24 220 190 4 20 6 9.09 63.40 1
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 C24 136 97 24 10 5 7.35 42.98 1
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 C24 130 94 19 9 8 6.92 30.97 1
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 C24 115 76 4 25 10 21.74 45.00
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 C24 71 65 1 5 7.04 25.76 2 1
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 C25 126 54 59 7 6 5.56 6.19 1
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 C25 32 27 1 3 1 9.38 14.29
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 C25 92 67 9 9 7 9.78 32.89



H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 2

Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 1 1 1 5
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 1 1 3
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 5 2 5
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 1 12 8
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 5 3 5
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 6 1 17
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 3 3
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 1 1 1
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 6 1
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 1 2 18
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 5 1 3
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 1 1 3 1 2
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 2 1 8
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 2 1 2 4 1 7
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 1 1 1 3 5 1 3
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 4 1 1 8 1 6 1
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 2 3 2
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 1 3
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 2 15
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 1 11
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 2 12
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 1 8
12R-6, 40–42 582.21 3 1
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 2 27 10
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 4 6 3
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 1 1 2 3
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 4 2 1 8 47
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 2 4
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 14 3 11 1 3
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 2 1 4 6 1 14
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 1 3 1 6 3 5
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 2 1 8 4 1
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 7 4 5
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 3 26 49
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 2 1 4 21
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 2 2 2 2 1
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 1 4
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 1 1 6 1 1
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 1 5 2 2
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 4 3
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 1 1 1 7
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 3 3 2 22 8
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 4 1 4 3
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 2 2 5 8
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 41 16 11 1
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 69 3
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 2 13 8 65
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 9 15 2 2
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 14 8 5
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 1 1 11 1
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 7 3 3 4
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 3 7 1 8
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 13 1 2
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 1 12 5 3 3 1



H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 3

Table T3 (continued).
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 82 1
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 89 2
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 1 85 12 1
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 1 78 13 3
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 79 7 2
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 171 2 1
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 66 1 3
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 1 64 7 1 1
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 4 67 1 1
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 1 43 1 2
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 42 1 3
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 1 1 1 75 3
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 2 90 3
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 1 7 35 1 5
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 1 2 81 1 9
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 1 3 25 1 5 20
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 1 1 1 3 15
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 4 5 17 92
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 3 2 1 22 55 1 1
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 5 2 26 9
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 1 13 4
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 4 1 8 3 18 6
12R-6, 40–42 582.21
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 3 2 13 18 37
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 1 2 30 10 1
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 2 1 2 3 3
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 1 1 3 4
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 2 9 1
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 3 1 8 2 4
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 3 1 1 1 35 11 2 2 1
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 2 1 8 4
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 2 1 13 1 18 2
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 1 50 6 3
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 2 3 1 4 2 5
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 2 20 53 3
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 3 5
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 1 34 6
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 1 1 2 18 1
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 2 27 23 11
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 1 2 100 41 1
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 2 20 9 19
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 4 4 8 18
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 9 1 6
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 35 1 11
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 7 5 2 7 3 3
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 3 4 3 4
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 3 17 6 4 2 16
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 1 9 1 4 3
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 1 13 2
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 3 15 1
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 1
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 2 4 10 1
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 2
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 3 3 1 1



H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 4

Table T3 (continued).
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 16 1
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 17 3
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 28
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 6 2
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 5 1
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 5 1 1
7R-3, 40–42 529.6
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 1
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 1 1
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 1
9R-2, 40–42 547.3
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 1 1 15
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 1 2 1 2 2 1
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 1 1 1 1
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 2 1 6 1
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 20 1 1 2 1 2
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 2
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 4 2
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 4
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 5 1
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 1 3 1
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 13 1 1 1
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 17
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 65 1
13R-3, 40–42 587.31
13R-4, 40–42 588.81
13R-5, 40–42 589.81
13R-6, 40–42 591.81
13R-7, 40–42 593.31
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655
14R-1, 40–42 593.91
14R-2, 40–42 595.41
14R-3, 40–42 596.91
14R-4, 40–42 598.41
14R-5, 40–42 599.91
14R-6, 40–42 601.41
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 3 1 1
15R-2, 40–42 605.01
15R-3, 40–42 606.51
15R-4, 40–42 608.01
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 1 1
15R-6, 40–42 611.01
15R-7, 40–42 612.51
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 2
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 1
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 2 2
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 1
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 1
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 1 1
17R-2, 40–42 624.21
17R-3, 40–42 625.71
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SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 5

Table T3 (continued).
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 1 3 1
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 2 2 1
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 1 1 6 1 1
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 1 1 4 1
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 1 1 1
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 2
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 5 1 1 1
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 1 4 1
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 1 1 2
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 4 2 1
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 1 1 1 1
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 1 1 4 1 1
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 12 1
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 1 2 2
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 1 1
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 1 1 5 1
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 2 5 1 1
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 2 2 1 1 1
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 1 2 11 1 4 1
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 2 2 9 2 1
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 3 1 1 5 1
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 1 2 4 7 14 1 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 4 2 2 4 1
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 1 6 1
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 2 3 1 9
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 2 36 3 1
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 5 3
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 8 2 3 1
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 1 1
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 14 4
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 27 10
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 17 1 5 1
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 19 1 8 2 1
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 2 2 1
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 5 4 1
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 1 5 1 3 1
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 7 10 1
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 5 1 14 13 1
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 1 5 2 3 1 4 1
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 3 2 1 1
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 1 14 8 4 7
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 2 94 3 21
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 3 5 2 1
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 3 12 7 2
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 1 2 2
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 9 2 5
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 3 2 2 1
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 5 3 2
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 1 5 5 1
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 1 4
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 2 3 2
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 4
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 12 8
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) O
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.
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 d
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m
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 1 7
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 2
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 1 1
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 4
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 1 2 7
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 1 3 1
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 2 2 6
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 2 1 2
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 2 2 3
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 2 1 6 15
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 1 1 1 1
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 1 7 4 2
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 4 3
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 1 27
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 5 13
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 1 1 5 1
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 1 23 1 1 1
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 2
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 4
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 2 4 8 67
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 9 1
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 27 1 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21 11
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 13 26
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 1 13 1
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 2
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 5
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 2 42 4
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 5 1 3
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 8 4
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 14 8 4
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 40 2
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 18 5 1 1
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 20 1
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 16
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 1 23 3
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 2 1
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 14 3
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 1 16 1 2
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 13 1
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 25 1
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 1 26
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 21 5
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 17 1
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 57 1
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 6 1
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 10 1 1 1
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 8 1 1
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 5 3 5
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 12
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 20 7
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 2
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 1 1
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 3 2
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) Se
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2 1 1 3 46
3R-4, 40–42 367.7 11 7
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 6 3
5R-2, 38–40 508.88 12 2 4
6R-2, 38–40 518.48 2 1 5 1
6R-4, 38–40 521.48 1 2 5
7R-3, 40–42 529.6 11 11
7R-5, 40–42 532.6 2 4 37
8R-4, 40–42 540.7 4 70
8R-6, 40–42 543.7 1 2 14 24
9R-2, 40–42 547.3 1 7 7 35
9R-7, 40–42 554.8 1 20 13
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295 14 1 4
10R-1, 40–42 555.5 4 6 1 4
10R-3, 40–42 558.5 1 4 6
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 1 17 7
11R-6, 40–42 572.6 2 1 26 2 2
12R-1, 40–42 574.71 1 23 1
12R-2, 40–42 576.21 1 72 1 1
12R-3, 40–42 577.71 1 1 46
12R-4, 40–42 579.21 25
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 53 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21 25
12R-7, 40–42 583.71 6 1
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 19
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 25
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 26
13R-3, 40–42 587.31 23
13R-4, 40–42 588.81 12
13R-5, 40–42 589.81 8 1
13R-6, 40–42 591.81 24
13R-7, 40–42 593.31 6 4 38 1
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655 1 50 1
14R-1, 40–42 593.91 1 38 6
14R-2, 40–42 595.41 5 1 24 2
14R-3, 40–42 596.91 126
14R-4, 40–42 598.41 3
14R-5, 40–42 599.91 1 18
14R-6, 40–42 601.41 9 50
15R-1, 40–42 603.51 5 10 1
15R-2, 40–42 605.01 12 1
15R-3, 40–42 606.51 2 27 1 1 1
15R-4, 40–42 608.01 12
15R-5, 40–42 609.51 6
15R-6, 40–42 611.01 1 2 12 1
15R-7, 40–42 612.51 4
16R-1, 40–42 613.11 1 18 1 2
16R-2, 40–42 614.61 1 28 2
16R-3, 40–42 616.11 22 1
16R-4, 40–42 617.61 17 1
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05 2 1 10
17R-1, 40–42 622.71 1 3 1 1
17R-2, 40–42 624.21 3
17R-3, 40–42 625.71 1 8
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) W

et
ze

lie
lla

 a
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W
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 s

p
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189-1172D-
3R-1, 40–42 363.2
3R-4, 40–42 367.7
5R-1, 40–42 507.4 1
5R-2, 38–40 508.88
6R-2, 38–40 518.48
6R-4, 38–40 521.48
7R-3, 40–42 529.6
7R-5, 40–42 532.6
8R-4, 40–42 540.7
8R-6, 40–42 543.7
9R-2, 40–42 547.3
9R-7, 40–42 554.8
9R-CC, 15–22 555.295
10R-1, 40–42 555.5
10R-3, 40–42 558.5
11R-5, 40–42 571.1 1
11R-6, 40–42 572.6
12R-1, 40–42 574.71
12R-2, 40–42 576.21
12R-3, 40–42 577.71
12R-4, 40–42 579.21
12R-5, 40–42 580.71 1
12R-6, 40–42 582.21
12R-7, 40–42 583.71
12R-CC, 23–28 584.27 1
13R-1, 40–42 584.31 2
13R-2, 40–42 585.81 5
13R-3, 40–42 587.31
13R-4, 40–42 588.81
13R-5, 40–42 589.81
13R-6, 40–42 591.81
13R-7, 40–42 593.31
13R-CC, 0–5 593.655
14R-1, 40–42 593.91
14R-2, 40–42 595.41
14R-3, 40–42 596.91
14R-4, 40–42 598.41
14R-5, 40–42 599.91
14R-6, 40–42 601.41
15R-1, 40–42 603.51
15R-2, 40–42 605.01
15R-3, 40–42 606.51
15R-4, 40–42 608.01
15R-5, 40–42 609.51
15R-6, 40–42 611.01
15R-7, 40–42 612.51
16R-1, 40–42 613.11
16R-2, 40–42 614.61
16R-3, 40–42 616.11
16R-4, 40–42 617.61
16R-CC, 0–6 619.05
17R-1, 40–42 622.71
17R-2, 40–42 624.21

17R-3, 40–42 625.71
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) M
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ta

ce
ou

s

Ac
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 s

p
p
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ha
er
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m
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ga

rit
a

17R-4, 40–42 627.21 C25 58 44 9 4 1 6.90 41.51
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 C25 211 177 5 13 16 6.16 28.57
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 C25 131 103 7 11 9 1 8.40 17.27
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 C25 49 28 7 7 7 14.29 20.00
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 C25 80 51 4 22 3 27.50 32.73 1 1
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 C25 90 42 2 35 9 2 38.89 43.18 2 1
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 C25 233 184 19 18 12 7.73 41.87 15
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 C25 103 81 1 13 8 12.62 39.02
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 C25 121 96 6 15 4 12.40 24.51
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 C25 243 197 9 30 7 12.35 18.45
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 C25 157 96 5 37 19 23.57 34.65
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 C25 132 90 4 33 5 25.00 23.40 1
20R-2, 40–42 653 C25 122 89 3 28 2 22.95 31.52 1
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 C25 106 78 3 22 3 20.75 23.46 2
20R-4, 40–42 656 C25 199 167 9 19 4 9.55 23.30 1 3
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 C25 222 183 4 29 6 13.06 17.11 9
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 C25 102 81 3 15 3 14.71 21.43 2 1
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 C25 124 87 9 26 2 20.97 19.79 1 3
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 C25 277 168 40 63 6 22.74 8.17 2
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 C25 243 178 14 29 22 11.93 25.52 4
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 C25 128 92 11 9 16 7.03 14.56 2
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 C25 128 85 9 16 18 12.50 18.09 1 13
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 C25 232 176 7 36 13 15.52 40.98 1 12
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 C25 132 84 7 26 15 19.70 21.98 2 4
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 C25 259 197 34 17 11 6.56 17.83 2
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 C25 70 43 2 20 2 3 28.57 4.44 1
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 C25 238 195 16 16 11 6.72 3.79 3
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 C25 228 202 7 6 13 2.63 3.92 2
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 C25 223 216 5 1 1 0.45 0.47
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 C25 253 216 24 4 9 1.58 11.16 13
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 C25 266 223 20 20 1 2 7.52 9.05 3 2
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 C25 263 135 65 37 25 1 14.07 2.00 1 1
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 C25 142 85 5 40 4 8 28.17 4.44
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 C29 267 172 40 49 5 1 18.35 3.77 1 1
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 C29 281 123 50 103 5 36.65 8.09 1
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 C29 197 127 20 43 7 21.83 4.76
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 C29 178 120 17 36 5 20.22 5.11
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 C29 179 140 10 21 7 1 11.73 2.82
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 C29 270 145 25 80 20 29.63 5.39
24R-5, 36–38 696.17 C29 227 174 10 42 1 18.50 3.26
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 C29 308 113 20 135 40 43.83 5.26
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 C30 412 146 20 200 45 1 48.54 3.61 1
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 C30 429 154 15 220 40 51.28 2.96
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 C30 455 100 30 245 80 53.85 1.54
24R-5, 140–142 697.22 C30 212 112 10 70 20 33.02 4.10
24R-6, 60–64 697.8 C30 584 141 75 315 45 8 53.94 0.00
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02 C30 187 131 20 32 4 17.11 5.96
25R-1, 60–64 699.9 C30 223 49 30 129 15 57.85 2.53
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 C30 163 80 15 48 20 29.45 5.26
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 C30 219 122 15 42 40 19.18 12.41 1
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 C30 279 189 25 25 40 8.96 6.07
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 C31 272 187 20 30 35 11.03 5.31 1
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 C31 277 187 25 25 40 9.03 6.60 2
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 C31 250 160 20 25 45 10.00 6.11 2
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) Al
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17R-4, 40–42 627.21 2 8 1
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 19 8 3
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 5 3 5
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 8 2 2
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 7 4
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 11 1 1
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 4 15 37 6
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 1 9 5 5
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 13 15 4 4
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 45 13 5 6
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 2 1 9 5
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 8 4 1 26
20R-2, 40–42 653 2 4 3 16
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 8 8 1 21
20R-4, 40–42 656 13 1 9
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 1 40 1 20
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 4 4 12
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 7 16 1 8
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 11 12 1 28 2
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 18 13 1 44
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 6 1 1 1 54
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 2 6 4 19 1 2
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 5 17 12 22
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 2 3 4 17
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 1 9 1 9
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 1 3
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 3 7 4
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 12 2 10
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 1 2
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 2 21 11
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 1 30 1
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 2 20 3
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 4 30 12
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 8 13 1 4
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 10 1 1
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 1 23 5
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 25 2
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 30 2 1 1
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 25 2 3
24R-5, 36–38 696.17 1 10 2 4 1
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 4 12 4 1 8
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 6 20 6 1 6
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 1 20 18 2 12
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 25 24 1 4
24R-5, 140–142 697.22 1 15 36 1
24R-6, 60–64 697.8 1 36 6 9
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02 3 3 5 1
25R-1, 60–64 699.9 2 4 3 2
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 3 10 2 1
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 1 4 30 1
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 1 15 25 1 7
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 2 19 21 8
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 1 23 14 11
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 1 17 15 6
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
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di

ni
um

 w
ai

pa
w

ae
ns

e

El
yt

ro
cy

st
a/

M
ic

ro
di

ni
um

 s
p

p
. (

o)

17R-4, 40–42 627.21 8 1
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 9 1
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 9 3 1
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 1 1 1
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 1 4
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 1
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 2 10
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 1
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 5 1 1
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 6 5
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 2 12
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 3
20R-2, 40–42 653
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 5
20R-4, 40–42 656 1 2 4
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 5
20R-6, 40–42 659.01
20R-7, 40–42 660.51
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 2
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 6
21R-2, 40–42 662.6
21R-3, 40–42 664.11
21R-4, 15–18 665.355
21R-4, 40–42 665.6
21R-5, 40–42 667.1
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2
22R-1, 38–40 670.69
22R-2, 46–48 672.27
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 2
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 15
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 2
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 1 6
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 4 10
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 1
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 1
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 1
24R-5, 30–32 696.11
24R-5, 36–38 696.17
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 1 1
24R-5, 44–46 696.25
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 1
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 1
24R-5, 140–142 697.22
24R-6, 60–64 697.8
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02
25R-1, 60–64 699.9
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 3
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 3
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 7
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 9
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 7
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 8
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) En

ne
ad

oc
ys

ta
 s

p
. A

 (
o)

En
ne

ad
oc

ys
ta

 p
ar

tr
id

ge
i (

o)

Eo
cl

ad
op

yx
is

 s
pp

. 

Ex
oc

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 b

ifi
du

m

Fi
br

oc
ys

ta
 a

xi
al

is

Fl
or

en
tin

ia
 m

an
te

lli
i

G
la

ph
yr

oc
ys

ta
 s

p
p.

H
af

ni
as

ph
ae

ra
 s

ep
ta

ta
 (

o)

H
et

er
au

la
ca

cy
st

a 
sp

p
.

H
is

tio
cy

st
a 

sp
p

.(
o)

H
om

ot
ry

bl
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
bu

lla
tu

m
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
ei

se
na

ck
ii 

(o
)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
rig

au
di

ae
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
sp

in
os

um
 (

o)

17R-4, 40–42 627.21 1
17R-5, 40–42 628.71
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 2
17R-7, 40–42 631.71
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 1
18R-2, 40–42 633.78
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 1
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 2 1 1
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 1 7
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 1
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 2 1
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 1 1
20R-2, 40–42 653 2
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 1 1
20R-4, 40–42 656
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 4
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 9 2
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 3
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 76
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 7
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 5
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 3
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 13
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 13
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 96
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 33
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 156
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 148
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 200
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 75 1
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 90
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 9
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 30
24R-1, 60–64 690.3
24R-2, 60–64 691.8
24R-3, 60–64 693.3
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 1
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 1 1
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 5 1
24R-5, 36–38 696.17
24R-5, 40–42 696.21
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 1
24R-5, 47–48 696.275
24R-5, 71–73 696.52
24R-5, 140–142 697.22
24R-6, 60–64 697.8
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02
25R-1, 60–64 699.9
25R-4, 60–64 704.4
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17
26R-2, 40–42 710.78
26R-6, 40–42 716.53
27R-6, 40–42 726.06
27R-7, 40–42 727.4
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) H

ys
tr

ic
ho

ko
lp

om
a 

tr
un

ca
tu

m
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
sp

p.
 (

p
ar

s.
) 

(o
)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
st

ro
gy

lo
n 

sp
p

. (
o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 t

ub
ife

ru
m

 

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 t

ru
sw

el
lia

e

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

op
si

s 
sp

p
. (

o)

Im
pa

gi
di

ni
um

 s
p

p
. (

o)

Is
ab

el
id

in
iu

m
 s

pp
. 

Ka
llo

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 s
p

p.

Le
je

un
ec

ys
ta

 s
pp

.

Li
ng

ul
od

in
iu

m
 m

ac
ha

er
op

ho
ru

m

M
an

um
ie

lla
 s

p
p.

 

M
em

br
an

op
ho

rid
iu

m
 p

er
fo

ra
tu

m

M
el

ita
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 p

se
ud

or
ec

ur
va

tu
m

N
em

at
op

sh
ae

ro
ps

is
 s

p
p

. (
o)

17R-4, 40–42 627.21 2 4 1
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 1 28 17
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 52 5
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 1 1
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 5 4 1
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 3 8
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 19 40 2
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 13 19
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 15 7 4
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 24 15
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 1 6 12 1 1
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 7 8 1 1
20R-2, 40–42 653 15 5
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 6 5
20R-4, 40–42 656 32 12 2
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 40 9 2
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 18 4 2
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 1 4 3 1
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 2 1 6 3 1
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 1 4 19 1
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 1 1 1
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 3 7
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 9 29 1
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 1 3 8
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 1 3 22 1
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 1 1 1
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 1 4
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 6 3 2
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 1
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 23 3 1
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 4 1 13 15
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 1 2 1
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 3 1
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 1 1 6
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 2 1 1 1
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 1 1
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 1
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 1
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 1
24R-5, 36–38 696.17 2 1
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 1 3 10
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 1 62
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 1 68
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 1 20
24R-5, 140–142 697.22 27
24R-6, 60–64 697.8 1 75
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02 1 1 2 100
25R-1, 60–64 699.9 24
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 1 50
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 50 1
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 1 2 100
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 2 100
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 1 1 100
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 2 86
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) O

ct
od

in
iu

m
 a

sk
in

ia
e 

O
do

nt
oc

hi
tin

a 
op

er
cu

la
ta

O
lig

os
ph

ae
rid

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

? 
sp

. A

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

 s
pp

.

Pa
la

eo
cy

st
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p.

Pa
la

eo
pe

rid
in

iu
m

 p
yr

op
ho

ru
m

Pe
nt

ad
in

iu
m

 la
tic

in
ct

um

Ph
el

od
in

iu
m

 k
oz

lo
w

sk
ii

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 e

ch
in

at
um

 g
ro

up

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

. (
pa

rs
.)

Po
ly

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

Ro
tn

es
tia

 b
or

us
si

ca

Sa
m

la
nd

ia
 d

el
ic

at
a 

g
ro

up

Sc
he

m
at

op
ho

ra
 o

bs
cu

ra

17R-4, 40–42 627.21 3 3
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 8 51
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 4 2
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 3 1
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 1 1 1 1
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 2 1
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 6 17
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 7 4 1
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 9 2
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 47 5 6
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 22 1 1 3
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 1 10 3 3
20R-2, 40–42 653 4 4 2
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 5 2
20R-4, 40–42 656 37 1 3
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 15 6 1 4
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 4 3 1
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 19 2 1
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 11 2
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 1 19 6 1
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 5 3
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 13 5
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 14 13
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 8 7
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 17 12
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 1
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 1 1 10
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 2 4
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 1
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 2 10 3 1
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 1 1 3
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 1 4 1
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 1
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 1 18 70
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 2 9 7 17
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 1 1 1 5 1
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 1 2 1
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 1 1 5 79
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 1 2 10 74
24R-5, 36–38 696.17 1 4 140
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 2 1 10 48
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 1 5 10 12
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 1 1 10 10
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 8 1 8 1
24R-5, 140–142 697.22 12 2 9
24R-6, 60–64 697.8 4 1 6
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02 5 2
25R-1, 60–64 699.9 1 5 1 3
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 2 3
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 13 1 1
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 9 9
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 8 6
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 7 7
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 8 5
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) Se

ne
ga

lin
iu

m
 b

ic
av

at
um

Se
ne

ga
lin

iu
m

 d
ilw

yn
en

se

Se
no

ni
as

ph
ae

ra
 in

or
na

ta

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 m
ac

m
ur

do
en

se

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
. (

pa
rs

.)

Sp
in

ife
re

lla
 c

or
nu

ta

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
. A

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
. B

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
p

. (
pa

rs
.)

 (
o)

Ta
ny

os
ph

ae
rid

iu
m

 s
p

p.

Th
al

as
si

ph
or

a 
de

lic
at

a 
(o

)

Th
al

as
si

ph
or

a 
pe

la
gi

ca
 (

o)

Tr
ith

yr
od

in
iu

m
 e

vi
tt

ii 

Tu
rb

io
sp

ha
er

a 
fil

os
a

Vo
zz

he
nn

ik
ov

ia
 s

p
p

.

17R-4, 40–42 627.21 1 8 1
17R-5, 40–42 628.71 3 1 26 1 1
17R-6, 40–42 630.21 9 2 1
17R-7, 40–42 631.71 1 1 4 1
18R-1, 40–42 632.31 2 2 14
18R-2, 40–42 633.78 2 1 10
18R-4, 40–42 636.8 1 8 1
18R-5, 40–42 638.35 1 6 1 4
18R-6, 40–42 639.3 6 1 1
19R-1, 40–42 641.91 16 1 1 1
19R-3, 40–42 644.9 13 1
20R-1, 40–42 651.51 1 9 1
20R-2, 40–42 653 8 21 2
20R-3, 40–42 654.71 4 7 2
20R-4, 40–42 656 1 11 25 9
20R-5, 40–42 657.51 1 2 22 1
20R-6, 40–42 659.01 1 1 12 1
20R-7, 40–42 660.51 2 14 1
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875 8
21R-1, 40–42 661.11 1 3 28 1
21R-2, 40–42 662.6 11
21R-3, 40–42 664.11 1 4 1
21R-4, 15–18 665.355 22 3 3
21R-4, 40–42 665.6 4 8
21R-5, 40–42 667.1 1 3 17 1 1
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2 1
22R-1, 38–40 670.69 1 4
22R-2, 46–48 672.27 5 5 1
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03 10 1
23R-1, 41–43 680.42 25 1 17 2 3
23R-1, 58–60 680.59 35 1 5 1 1
23R-2, 4–8 681.56 55 30 2
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06 3 1
24R-1, 60–64 690.3 5 28 5 1 1
24R-2, 60–64 691.8 2 1 45 1 1 3 2 1
24R-3, 60–64 693.3 25 1 50 1 1 6 2
24R-4, 59–63 694.79 50 1 25 1 7 1 1
24R-5, 12–14 695.93 3 5 1 2 4 1
24R-5, 30–32 696.11 2 1 2 2 9 1 4
24R-5, 36–38 696.17 1 1 4 2
24R-5, 40–42 696.21 1 1 4 1
24R-5, 44–46 696.25 1 6 6 1
24R-5, 47–48 696.275 4 4 1
24R-5, 71–73 696.52 1 4 1
24R-5, 140–142 697.22 4 5
24R-6, 60–64 697.8 2
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02 8
25R-1, 60–64 699.9 2 2
25R-4, 60–64 704.4 1 4
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17 16
26R-2, 40–42 710.78 11 1
26R-6, 40–42 716.53 1 9 1
27R-6, 40–42 726.06 13
27R-7, 40–42 727.4 1 9
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) W

et
ze

lie
lla

 a
rt

ic
ul

at
a

W
et

ze
lie

lla
 s

p
p.

 (
p

ar
s.

)

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 e

ch
in

os
ut

ur
at

um

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 o

rn
at

um
 

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 t

ab
ul

at
um

17R-4, 40–42 627.21
17R-5, 40–42 628.71
17R-6, 40–42 630.21
17R-7, 40–42 631.71
18R-1, 40–42 632.31
18R-2, 40–42 633.78
18R-4, 40–42 636.8
18R-5, 40–42 638.35
18R-6, 40–42 639.3
19R-1, 40–42 641.91
19R-3, 40–42 644.9
20R-1, 40–42 651.51
20R-2, 40–42 653
20R-3, 40–42 654.71
20R-4, 40–42 656
20R-5, 40–42 657.51
20R-6, 40–42 659.01
20R-7, 40–42 660.51
20R-CC, 7–12 660.875
21R-1, 40–42 661.11
21R-2, 40–42 662.6
21R-3, 40–42 664.11
21R-4, 15–18 665.355
21R-4, 40–42 665.6
21R-5, 40–42 667.1
21R-CC, 5–11 667.2
22R-1, 38–40 670.69
22R-2, 46–48 672.27
22R-CC, 17–23 673.03
23R-1, 41–43 680.42
23R-1, 58–60 680.59
23R-2, 4–8 681.56
23R-CC, 28–33 682.06
24R-1, 60–64 690.3
24R-2, 60–64 691.8
24R-3, 60–64 693.3
24R-4, 59–63 694.79
24R-5, 12–14 695.93
24R-5, 30–32 696.11
24R-5, 36–38 696.17
24R-5, 40–42 696.21
24R-5, 44–46 696.25
24R-5, 47–48 696.275
24R-5, 71–73 696.52
24R-5, 140–142 697.22
24R-6, 60–64 697.8
24R-CC, 0–6 699.02
25R-1, 60–64 699.9
25R-4, 60–64 704.4
25R-CC, 14–20 709.17
26R-2, 40–42 710.78
26R-6, 40–42 716.53
27R-6, 40–42 726.06
27R-7, 40–42 727.4
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Table T3 (continued).

Notes: N = number. Offshore dinocysts are marked with (o). Magnetochrons are derived from Stickley et al. (this volume).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) M

ag
ne

to
ch

ro
n

N
 (

p
al

yn
om

or
p

hs
)

N
 (

d
in

oc
ys

ts
)

N
 (

d
in

oc
ys

ts
 in

d
et

.)

N
 (

sp
or

om
or

ph
s)

N
 (

ac
rit

ar
ch

s)

N
 (

Pe
d

ia
st

ru
m

)

N
 (

fo
ra

m
 li

ni
ng

s)

Te
rr

es
tr

ia
l (

%
)

O
ff

sh
or

e 
d

in
oc

ys
ts

 (
%

)

Re
w

or
ke

d
 U

p
pe

r 
C

re
ta

ce
ou

s

Ac
hi

lle
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

. (
o)

Ad
na

to
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 m
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tis
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no

su
m

Ai
or

a 
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ne
st

ra
ta

Al
is

oc
ys

ta
 c

irc
um

ta
bu

la
ta

Al
is

oc
ys

ta
 m

ar
ga

rit
a

28R-6, 40–42 735.77 C31 179 109 15 20 35 11.17 3.23 1
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 C31 266 151 30 40 45 15.04 6.08
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 C31 247 147 20 45 35 18.22 4.79
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 C31 284 154 30 60 40 21.13 2.72
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 C31 194 129 20 30 5 10 15.46 8.05
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14 C31 121 86 10 20 1 4 16.53 16.67
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) Al

is
oc

ys
ta

 r
et

ic
ul

at
a 

g
ro

up
 

Al
te
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id

in
iu

m
/D

ic
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od
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
. (

p
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s.
)
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te

rb
id

in
iu

m
 a

cu
tu

lu
m

Ap
ec

to
di

ni
um

 h
om

om
or

ph
um

Ar
ac

hn
od

in
iu

m
 a

nt
ar

ct
ic

um
 (

o)

Ba
tia

ca
sp

ha
er

a 
sp

p
. (

o)

C
al

ig
od

in
iu

m
 a

m
ic

ul
um

C
an

no
sp

ha
er

op
si

s 
sp

p.

C
er

eb
ro

cy
st

a/
C

or
ru

di
ni

um
/P

yx
id

in
op

si
s 

sp
p

. (
o)

C
er

od
in

iu
m

 s
p

p.
 (

p
ar

s.
)

C
er

od
in

iu
m

 s
p

. A

C
ha

rle
sd

ow
ni

ea
 c

ol
eo

th
ry

pt
a

C
ha

rle
sd

ow
ni

ea
 e

dw
ar

ds
ii 

g
ro

up

C
irc

ul
od

in
iu

m
 c

om
pa

ct
um

C
le

is
to

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 s
p

p.
 (

o)

28R-6, 40–42 735.77 1 23 7 2
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 22 12 6
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 25 7 8
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 30 5 7 1
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 7 1 3
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14 3 1
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) C

or
do

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 fi
br

os
pi

no
su

m
 g

ro
up

C
or

do
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 m

in
im

um

C
rib

ro
pe

rid
in

iu
m

 s
p

. A

C
rib

ro
pe

rid
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
. (

p
ar

s.
) 

D
ap

si
lid

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

D
ef

la
nd

re
a 

an
ta

rc
tic

a 
g

ro
up

D
ef

la
nd

re
a 

co
nv

ex
a 

gr
ou

p

D
ef

la
nd

re
a 

ph
os

ph
or

iti
ca

 g
ro

up

D
in

og
ym

ni
um

 s
p

p
.

D
in

op
te

ry
gi

um
 s

p
. A

D
in

op
te

ry
gi

um
 s

p
p

. (
p

ar
s.

)

D
ip

hy
es

 c
ol

lig
er

um
 (

o)

D
ip

hy
es

 fi
cu

so
id

es
 (

o)

D
ra

co
di

ni
um

 w
ai

pa
w

ae
ns

e

El
yt

ro
cy

st
a/

M
ic

ro
di

ni
um

 s
p

p
. (

o)

28R-6, 40–42 735.77 12
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 6
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 11
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 35
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 15
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) En

ne
ad

oc
ys

ta
 s

p
. A

 (
o)

En
ne

ad
oc

ys
ta

 p
ar

tr
id

ge
i (

o)

Eo
cl

ad
op

yx
is

 s
pp

. 

Ex
oc

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 b

ifi
du

m

Fi
br

oc
ys

ta
 a

xi
al

is

Fl
or

en
tin

ia
 m

an
te

lli
i

G
la

ph
yr

oc
ys

ta
 s

p
p.

H
af

ni
as

ph
ae

ra
 s

ep
ta

ta
 (

o)

H
et

er
au

la
ca

cy
st

a 
sp

p
.

H
is

tio
cy

st
a 

sp
p

.(
o)

H
om

ot
ry

bl
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
bu

lla
tu

m
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
ei

se
na

ck
ii 

(o
)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
rig

au
di

ae
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
sp

in
os

um
 (

o)

28R-6, 40–42 735.77
28R-7, 40–42 737.01
29R-1, 40–42 738.1
29R-5, 40–42 744.1
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) H

ys
tr

ic
ho

ko
lp

om
a 

tr
un

ca
tu

m
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
sp

p.
 (

p
ar

s.
) 

(o
)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
st

ro
gy

lo
n 

sp
p

. (
o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 t

ub
ife

ru
m

 

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 t

ru
sw

el
lia

e

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

op
si

s 
sp

p
. (

o)

Im
pa

gi
di

ni
um

 s
p

p
. (

o)

Is
ab

el
id

in
iu

m
 s

pp
. 

Ka
llo

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 s
p

p.

Le
je

un
ec

ys
ta

 s
pp

.

Li
ng

ul
od

in
iu

m
 m

ac
ha

er
op

ho
ru

m

M
an

um
ie

lla
 s

p
p.

 

M
em

br
an

op
ho

rid
iu

m
 p

er
fo

ra
tu

m

M
el

ita
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 p

se
ud

or
ec

ur
va

tu
m

N
em

at
op

sh
ae

ro
ps

is
 s

p
p

. (
o)

28R-6, 40–42 735.77 1 2 43
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 1 3 78
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 1 2 65
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 2 45
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 4 5 63
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14 15 10 50
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) O

ct
od

in
iu

m
 a

sk
in

ia
e 

O
do

nt
oc

hi
tin

a 
op

er
cu

la
ta

O
lig

os
ph

ae
rid

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

? 
sp

. A

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

 s
pp

.

Pa
la

eo
cy

st
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p.

Pa
la

eo
pe

rid
in

iu
m

 p
yr

op
ho

ru
m

Pe
nt

ad
in

iu
m

 la
tic

in
ct

um

Ph
el

od
in

iu
m

 k
oz

lo
w

sk
ii

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 e

ch
in

at
um

 g
ro

up

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

. (
pa

rs
.)

Po
ly

sp
ha

er
id

iu
m

 s
p

p
.

Ro
tn

es
tia

 b
or

us
si

ca

Sa
m

la
nd

ia
 d

el
ic

at
a 

g
ro

up

Sc
he

m
at

op
ho

ra
 o

bs
cu

ra

28R-6, 40–42 735.77 1 2 2 9
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 11 1 2
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 20 1
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 23 1 1
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 24
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14 6
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) Se

ne
ga

lin
iu

m
 b

ic
av

at
um

Se
ne

ga
lin

iu
m

 d
ilw

yn
en

se

Se
no

ni
as

ph
ae

ra
 in

or
na

ta

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 m
ac

m
ur

do
en

se

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
. (

pa
rs

.)

Sp
in

ife
re

lla
 c

or
nu

ta

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
. A

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
. B

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
p

. (
pa

rs
.)

 (
o)

Ta
ny

os
ph

ae
rid

iu
m

 s
p

p.

Th
al

as
si

ph
or

a 
de

lic
at

a 
(o

)

Th
al

as
si

ph
or

a 
pe

la
gi

ca
 (

o)

Tr
ith

yr
od

in
iu

m
 e

vi
tt

ii 

Tu
rb

io
sp

ha
er

a 
fil

os
a

Vo
zz

he
nn

ik
ov

ia
 s

p
p

.

28R-6, 40–42 735.77 2 1
28R-7, 40–42 737.01 1 8
29R-1, 40–42 738.1 1 6
29R-5, 40–42 744.1 1 3
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5 7
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14 1
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Table T3 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm) 

Median
Depth
(mbsf) W

et
ze

lie
lla

 a
rt

ic
ul

at
a

W
et

ze
lie

lla
 s

p
p.

 (
p

ar
s.

)

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 e

ch
in

os
ut

ur
at

um

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 o

rn
at

um
 

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 t

ab
ul

at
um

28R-6, 40–42 735.77
28R-7, 40–42 737.01
29R-1, 40–42 738.1
29R-5, 40–42 744.1
30R-CC, 15–22 747.5
31R-CC, 17–22 766.14
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